
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 

Time and Date 
3.00 pm on Thursday, 8th December, 2022 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 
 

b) Matters Arising 
 

4. Outstanding Issues   
 

5. Cost of the School Day Project and Support to and from Schools for 
Financial Hardship  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Strategic Partnerships Officer 
 

6. Support to Care Leavers and The House Project  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Children’s Services 
 

7. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator  
 

8. Any Other Business   
 

 Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, P Akhtar, J Blundell, S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), J Innes (Chair), S Keough, A Masih, R Thay, CE Thomas, A Tucker and G 
Vohra (Co-opted Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor B Gittins (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children & Young  
                      People) 
                      Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) 
                      Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 20 October 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J Innes (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor CE Thomas 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson 
 

Invited: Mr G Vohra 

Other Members: Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Children’s Services 
Education and Skills 
 
Law and Governance 

S Bhambra, M Clayton, J Gregg (Diretor), C Heeley, N 
Macdonald, A Whitrick 
 
G Holmes, C Taylor 

Apologies: Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor Gittins (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) 
Councillor A Masih 
Cllr Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 were agreed. 
 

3. Co-option of Other Faiths Representatives to the Scrutiny Board  
 
The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) received a Briefing Note 
of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding the Co-option of Other Faiths 
Representative to the Board. 
 
At the Council meeting held on 19 May 2022, it was agreed to delegate the 
approval of the outstanding co-opted Members for Education matters 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

appointments for the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) to that Committee and Scrutiny Board. 
 
Part 2D, Section 6 of the Council Constitution, Education Representatives states: 
 
“6.1 The Scrutiny Board responsible for Education matters will include the 
following 
 
(a) One person nominated by the
[...]
ppended, could also be 
found at:  www.reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80456. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Councillor P Seaman 
introduced the report, commending officers on the fantastic achievement and the 
years of effort which had gone into changing the culture of Children’s Services and 
which would continue into the future. 
 
The Chair echoed the Cabinet Members comments, adding that the transformation  
was making a real difference to children’s lives in the city. 
 
The inspection report identified four areas that required further improvement: 
 

 The focus on children’s views and carers capacity to meet children’s needs 
in private fostering arrangements. 

 The response to children aged 16 and 17 who are homeless. 

 The mental and emotional wellbeing provision for care leavers. 

 The quality of team managers supervision provided to social workers. 
 
The report also advised that the next steps would be: 
 

 A Children’s Services Development Plan would be developed in response 
to the Ofsted recommendations and areas for development. 

 The Development Plan would be presented to a future Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) and submitted to Ofsted by 
November 2022. 

 The Development Plan would be shared with staff and partners and 
progress against the plan reported on a regular basis. 

 
Members asked questions and were given responses in the following areas: 
 

 Progress was being made in the four areas identified by Ofsted as follows: 
 

o An Action Plan to meet children’s needs in private fostering 
arrangements had been compiled and was making good progress. 

o More funding from Council and the Integrated Care Board had been 
put in place. Re-commissioning LAC CAMHS services was under 
way and these new services would be available in May 2023 with tier 
2 services operational from December 2022 which would include 
anyone up to the age of 25 and would include care leavers. The 
Integrated Health Car
[...]
. 

 Council operated a separate relocation package for employees.  There were 
challenges around using cars and the cost of fuel however, recent discussions 
had taken place regarding improving retention of social workers. 

 There were strong links with the Migration Service and other bodies in relation 
to unaccompanied young asylum seekers and the voluntary sector also 
assisted.  The pace of Home Office decisions often left young people in a state 
of legal limbo although the speed of decision making was improving. Officers 
liaised with the State Migration Partnership on a regular basis.  

 Interpreters were in good supply for the range of languages spoken. 

 Should unaccompanied young asylum seekers obtain the Right to Remain, 
they tended to go on to higher education. 

 Since the pandemic, there had been a significant increase in the number of 
children home educated which in some cases posed safeguarding risks. 
 

The Board also requested information on the following: 
 

 The process/consequences of bidding for short term funding. 

 Up to date Census figures. 

 Services to support care leavers at risk of becoming homeless. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 

1. Consider the recommendations highlighted in the Inspection report 
and requested a further report on progress implementation. 
 

2. Receives the Development Plan at a future meeting in response to the 
Inspection report. 

 
3. It was unanimously agreed to write to the Children’s Services team to 

congratulate them on the recent Ofsted result. 
 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

5. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) noted the work 
programme 2022-2023 and asked for the inclusion of the following items: 

 

 The impact of the Child Sexual Abuse Inquiry on Council’s work to protect 
children. 

 Social Worker recruitment and retention – financial incentives. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be updated. 
 

6. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4:30pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 
Date: 8 December 2022 
 

15. Subject: Cost of the School Day Project and Support to and from Schools for  

16.                Financial Hardship 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 The purpose of this note is to provide further information on the Cost of the School 
Day Project in Coventry, and on support available to / provided by schools for pupils 
in financial hardship.  

1.2 The Cost of Living crisis is a national issue, and the scale of the challenges provide 
limited ability for schools to respond in isolation. Schools alongside the Local 
Authority, and in partnership with community, voluntary and statutory sector 
organisations and businesses contribute to the One Coventry response to the rising 
costs of living. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board is recommended to note the 
information in this report and identify any areas the Board may want to consider in 
more detail at a future meeting. 

3 Cost of the School Day 

3.1 The Cost of the School Day project is run by Child Poverty Action Group and has 
run in Coventry between December 2020 and July 2022. It is a child’s voice and 
whole school community project that focuses on tackling financial barriers to 
learning and poverty stigma in schools. 

3.2 It can help schools and local authorities to take action which will support children 
and young people’s participation and wellbeing and support families on low 
incomes. The approach was adapted to enable the project to continue during the 
pandemic. 

3.3 The work has included direct work with schools (albeit some of it virtually), advice, 
support and training, resources for schools, practice gathering and sharing best 
practice with other schools and a collaborative approach
[...]
 people and 
their families. There is partnering with school leaders to better support them to help 
families and young people in need, developing the role of schools in supporting the 
wider community, and piloting a place-based approach to increasing attendance 
and improving support for vulnerable pupils. Some examples of work that is 
underway (impacting directly on schools) are: 

 Supporting specialist advice services and mental health outreach into 
community and school settings 

 Support to access affordable food and essentials (including HAF) 

 Supporting access to early help and family hub services within the 
community 

 Working with schools to raise aspirations through assemblies and work 
experience 

 Violence reduction programmes 

11 Coventry Food Network 

11.1 Coventry Food Network CIC(CFN) is a network of 15 community supermarkets 
which were set-up at speed during the COVID-19 pandemic and is now an 
established provider of support to those residents most in need across the city.    

11.2 CFN is currently working with Groundwork West Midlands on a Health Meals 
Healthy Choices project, which will be delivered in a few schools and Food Hubs 
across the city, aimed at parents who do not have the skills and knowledge to 
provide healthy, low-cost meals for their families.  The aim is also to offer 
Community Food Champion training for interested volunteers, to gives them the 
skills, knowledge and confidence to be able to deliver their own cooking clubs. 

 
 
Rachael Sugars  
Head of Service – Education Improvement & Standards, Entitlement 
Coventry City Council 
Rachael.Sugars@coventry.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 
Date: 8th December 2022 
 
Subject:  Support to Care Leavers and the House Project 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the note 

1.1 This paper sets out the main changes in support offered to care leavers as a result of The 
Children and Social Work Act 2017. The paper focuses on one area of the Coventry Local 
Offer to care leavers which is the housing support for children in care and care leavers 
through the Coventry House Project. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) is recommended to: 

1) Consider the content of the briefing note 

2) Identify any recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member 

3 Changes brought about by The Children and Social Work Act 2017 

3.1 The Children and Social Work Act 2017 introduced a requirement for Councils to publish a 
Local Offer for care leavers.  The Local Offer is a document that outlines the services and 
support that will be available to care leavers in the local area where they live when they 
leave care.  It includes information about legal entitlements (rights) as well as any extra 
support that the Council might choose to give.  

3.2 Section one of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 lists the corporate parenting 
responsibilities that local authorities must follow in supporting looked after children and 
care leavers. These are: 

 To act in the best interests, and promote the physical and mental health and wellbeing, of 
those children and young people 

 To encourage those children and young people to express their views, wishes and feelings 

 To take into account the views, wishes and feelings of those children and young people 

 To help those children and young people gain access to, and make the best use of, 
services provided by the local authority and its relevant partners 

 To promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for those children and 
young people 

 For those children and young people to be safe, and to experience stability in their home 
lives, relationships and education or work 

 To prepare those children and young people for adulthood and independent living. 
 

3.3 These principles underpin Sections two and three of the Act. Section two of the Children 
and Social Work Act 2017 requires local authorities to consult on and publish a Local Offer 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 2 

for their care leavers. The Coventry Local Offer was agreed by members in November 
2018  https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/29100/through_care_local_offer.pdf. 

3.4 Section three of the Children & Social Work Act 2017 also introduced a new duty on local 
authorities, which requires it to offer Personal Adviser support to all care leavers up to the 
age of 25.   

3.5 Both the local offer and extension of Personal Adviser support are now embedded in 
Children’s Services. This is helping to ensure that care leavers get support required which 
was endorsed during recent Ofsted inspection.  

4 Background and Information to the House Project 

4.1 At a national level, the National House Project which started in 2018 has been working with 
15 Local Authorities and this number is increasing. The project prides itself on a ground-
breaking approach of support and its commitment to young people’s ownership to enable 
young people leaving care to achieve successful independence. 

4.2 The House Project programme enables children in care and care leavers to move into 
independence in a planned and supported way. The young people on the project work 
alongside adults in their life to refurbish their homes and they can take over the tenancy 
when aged 18. The aim of the project is to support young people with the feelings of 
loneliness and exclusion and create a peer network of support that is lifelong.  

4.3 The House Project uses a trauma informed approach of support and follows a co designed 
‘ORCHIDS’ framework/portfolio. The programme supports young people to work through 
the following domains: taking ownership of their home and local house project, safety and 
looking after others, building a community, managing their own home, emotional and 
financial support, sense of wellbeing, positive directions in life. The portfolio is then AQA 
accredited, and the young people receive a qualification upon completion.  

4.4 The House Project in Coventry was launched on 16.07.2021 following a successful pitch by 
Coventry care leavers to the National House Project. The Coventry House Project was 
launched with key partners including, Independent Reviewing Officers, Social Work teams, 
Placements team, Health, Education providers, the Virtual School, and the Police. A 
steering group oversees the project, and this is well attended by members of the above 
organisations including Citizen housing association and Valpak who are partnered with the 
project. 

4.5 The partnership with Citizen Housing Association is critical to the Coventry House Project. 
Citizen have so far pledged to provide properties to the young people on the project and 
they are also a steering group partner. Citizen and Coventry Childrens Services have a 
signed equitable tenancy agreement which is then transitioned into a starter tenancy when 
the young person turns 18 years of age. There is a process in place whereby the young 
person chooses 3 areas where they would like to reside and the House Project team work 
closely with Citizen to match the young person to a property of choice. There is also 
consideration during this matching process of the area and any safety concerns in relation 
to communities or buildings where young people will be residing.  

4.6 There is also a close partnership with the organisation, Valpak. Valpak is a recycling and 
waste management company. The company became linked to Coventry via the National 
House Project. The Valpak organisation has made the decision to work in partnership with 
Coventry House Project. They have allocated a budget of £10,000 over the course of 2022 
and have pledged to support with wellbeing seminars, careers days, recycling talks and 
support around waste as well as donating to activities the groups of young people are 
involved with.  

4.7 The first cohort of the Coventry House Project consisted of 11 young people who were 
residing in either external residential homes, internal residential homes or fostering homes. 

Page 16

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/29100/through_care_local_offer.pdf


 3 

All these young people are now in their own one bedroomed home provided by Citizen 
Housing Association.   

4.8 The Coventry House Project are now working with a second group of young people which 
consists of 11 young people, and they are working on the completion of their portfolio. To 
date, 3 young people from cohort 2 have been provided with properties. The remainder of 
the cohort plan to move between January 2023 and March 2023.  

4.9 The third group of the Coventry House Project is currently being identified to begin in 
March 2023.  

4.10 The Coventry House Project has helped create an intensive, supportive, and creative offer 
for children in care and care leavers of Coventry. The feedback from partners and the 
children and young people involved with the project has been positive. There is a great 
energy and creativity from the young people and practitioners and a real sense of 
community. The young people have created a peer network and have helped one another 
to refurbish their homes. There was recognition in the Ofsted Inspection for the sense of 
community and support/participation that the House Project has within Coventry.  

5 Financial Impact 

 

 

5.1 The financial model assesses the annual impact of the Coventry House Project.   

 
5.2 In year one of the project, it was predicted that there would be no cost avoidance. The net 

position at the end of year one was £152k additional costs.  

 
5.3 In year two the anticipated cost avoidance is £195k in relation to cohort 1 of the House 

Project and £96k in relation to cohort 2. This would result in £291k in total with a net 
position of £8k additional costs. 

 
5.4 In year three with cohort 1 costs avoided, these total to £38k and a full year effect of cohort 

2 is £364k. The net position is £104k saving.  

6 Staying Close  

6.1 Coventry Childrens Services have been successful in securing a grant of £1,009,647 from 
the Department for Education over 3 years. Year one total - £323,127, year two £336,403 
and year three total £350,117.  

6.2 The Department for Education aims for the funding were to improve access to education, 
training, and employment (EET), increase suitable and sustainable accommodation, 
decrease risk of homelessness, increase consistency of workers, decreased levels of 
offending and risk, improve emotional and mental wellbeing by building lifelong support 
networks. 

6.3 The funding will be used to implement a Staying Close offer in Coventry to children in care 
and care leavers. The funding has allowed for the recruitment of a Team Manager/Project 

Page 17



 4 

Leader, Senior Residential Childrens Workers and an additional House Project Facilitator. 
The aims of the project are to meet the outcomes as set out by the DFE and to provide a 
Staying Close and House Project offer to all children in residential care residing in 
Coventry.  

6.4 The Staying Close offer has created additional capacity of a Senior Residential Childrens 
Worker in each of the 4 residential children’s homes in Coventry. The additional staff 
members will enable carers to engage in the House Project, Lifelong Links, and the 
Training Flat, but also ongoing support young people post 18.  

7 Other considerations 

7.1 The Coventry House Project model makes a difference to children’s lives, and this is largely 
due to the partnership with Citizen housing association. If there was to be a change in their 
partnership or they withdrew from providing properties, then this would have a significant 
impact upon the success of the project. To mitigate this there have been discussions with 
the Strategic Lead for Housing and a plan to reapproach all housing providers in Coventry 
given the success from cohort 1 and 2 of the Coventry Project.  

 

Natasha Stirling 

Operational Lead Through Care 

 

Matt Clayton 

Strategic Lead – Looked After Children (Practice) 

 

 

Page 18



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Work Programme 2022-23 

1 
 

  
 
Please see page 2 onwards for background to items 
 

21st July 2022 

Overview of Education and Children’s Services 
Work Programme 2022-23 

22nd September 2022 (cancelled) 

20th October 2022 

Children’s Service Ofsted outcome 
Co-option of Other Faiths Representative to the Board 

8th December 2022 

The House Project 
Cost of the School Day Project – include FSM 

9th February 2023 (moved from 2nd) 

School Readiness 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Annual Report 

16th March 2023 

Report and Recommendations - Task and Finish Group – Autism in Schools 
Children’s Services Development Plan (Ofsted actions) 

20th April 2023 

Library provision 
Summer Reading Scheme 

Items for 2022-23 

Family Valued Programme 
Family Health and Lifestyles Service – heath inequalities (March 2023) 

Items for 2023-24 

Social Worker recruitment and retention 
Post-16 provision in the city 
Youth Provision in Coventry 
SEND, employment and post-16 opportunities 
School Performance Information – validated data and school places 

Items taken for information 

Adoption and Fostering Service Annual Reports 
Holiday Activity Fund 

. 

Last updated 22/11/22 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Work Programme 2022-23 

2 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

21st July 2022 Overview of Education 
and Children’s Services 

An opportunity to consider and identify items for the work 
programme for the year 

John Gregg/Kirston 
Nelson 
Cllr Sandhu and Seaman 

 Work Programme 2022-
23 

  

22nd 
September 
2022 
(cancelled)  

   

    

20th October 
2022 

Children’s Service Ofsted 
outcome 

To consider the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection, the 
s
[...]
ramme 2022-23 

4 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

Inadequate. School places where are over-subscribed and 
vacant, including new developments. One Strategic Plan for 
school places. 

 

Items taken 
for 
information 

Adoption and Fostering 
Service Annual Reports 

Annual report – including information about the diversity of the 
adoption panel and adopters as well as support to birth 
mothers after their children have been adopted 

Cllr Seaman 
 

 Holiday Activity Fund A delivery progress report Adrian Coles 
Cllr Sandhu  

.    

 

P
age 22



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Work Programme 2022-23 

5 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Cost of the School Day Project and Support to and from Schools for Financial Hardship
	6 Support to Care Leavers and The House Project
	7 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 3.00 pm on Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor J Innes (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor A Masih 
Councillor R Thay 
 

Co-Opted Members: Ghulam Vohra 
 

Other Members: Councillor K Sandhu, Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills 

Councillor P Seaman, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Children’s Services 
Education and Skills 
Revenues and Benefits 
Law and Governance 

J Gregg (Director), M Clayton 
K Nelson, R Sugars,  
K Gist, B Strain 
G Holmes, C Sinclair 
 

Apologies: Councillor CE Thomas and A Tucker  
Sybil Hanson, Co-opted Member 

 
Public Business 
 
12. Declarations of Interests  

 
Minute 5 (Cost of the School Day Project and Support to and from Schools for 
Financial Hardship) 
 

 Councillor F Abbott declared that she was Chair of the Feeding Coventry 
Steering Group 

 

 Mr G Vohra declared that he was a Governor of Lyng Hall School 
 

As neither declaration was a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor Abbott and 
Mr Vohra remained in the meeting during the consideration of the item.  
 

13. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  
 
Matter Arising: 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
Children’s Services Ofsted Outcome  
 
In respect of the Board’s request for information on bidding for short term funding, 
it was reported that this was a national issue recognised by the Public 
Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee and a report on Governing 
England made the following recommendation on this matter “In response to this 
report, the Government should make a clear commitment to put an end to the 
ubiquitous system of bidding for pots of money that appear to us to be wasteful of 
resources that could be deployed more effectively at all levels.”  The Board would 
receive an update on the Government’s response as soon as it was available.   
 

14. Cost of the School Day Project and Support to and from Schools for 
Financial Hardship  
 
The Board considered a briefing note which provided information on the 
Cost of the School Day Project in Coventry and on support available to and  
provided by schools for pupils in financial hardship.  
The briefing note indicated that the cost-of-living crisis was a national issue 
and the scale of the challenges provided limited ability for schools to 
respond in isolation. Schools alongside the Local Authority, and in 
partnership with community, voluntary and statutory sector organisations 
and businesses contributed to the ‘One Coventry’ response to the rising 
costs of living. 
The Cost of the School Day project was run by Child Poverty Action Group 
and had run in Coventry between December 2020 and July 2022. It was a 
child’s voice and whole school community project that focused on tackling 
financial barriers to learning and poverty stigma in schools and it helps 
schools and local authorities to take action which support children and 
young people’s participation and wellbeing and support families on low 
incomes. The approach had been adapted to enable the project to continue 
during the pandemic. 
The work had included direct work with schools, advice, support and 
training, resources for schools, practice gathering and sharing best practice 
with other schools and a collaborative approach. 
 
Data on usage, reach and feedback was detailed in the briefing note, together with 
further information on free school meals (FSM), financial support for FSM during 
holiday periods, holiday activities and food programme, pre-loved uniform, 
Coventry Society working with schools, integrated services and the Coventry Food 
Network.  
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 
 

 Clarification on free school meals and entitlement 

 Sharing information with communities where English was not their first 
language 

 Uptake of holiday activities 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Following discussion, the Board requested further information on Schools that 
were participating in the Cost of the School Day Project and it was agreed that this 
information would be circulated to Members. 
 
In respect of the pre-loved uniform project, Officers undertook to ensure all 
schools had a full brief on this initiative in advance of the start of the school year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
 
(a) Note the content of the report  

 
(b) Agree that a letter be sent to the Secretary of State and Shadow Secretary 

of State for Education and the three Coventry MPs.  The letter would be 
sent jointly from the Board, the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
and the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and would 
convey their concerns regarding the impact of poverty and the cost-of-
living crisis on children’s learning. 
 

(c) Agree to receive a report at a future meeting on the impact of the cost-of-
living crisis on schools’ budgets 

 
15. Support to Care Leavers and The House Project  

 
The Board considered a briefing note which set out the main changes in 
support offered to care leavers as a result of The Children and Social Work 
Act 2017 (the Act). The paper focused on one area of the Coventry Local 
Offer to care leavers which was the housing support for children in care and 
care leavers through the Coventry House Project. 
The Act introduced a requirement for Councils to publish a Local Offer for 
care leavers.  The Local Offer was a document that outlined the services and 
support that would be available to care leavers in the local area where they 
live when they leave care.  It included information about legal entitlements 
(rights) as well as any extra support that the Council might choose to give. 
The Coventry Local Offer was agreed by members in November 2018 .  
Section three of the Act introduced a new duty on local authorities, which 
required it to offer Personal Adviser support to all care leavers up to the age 
of 25.   
Both the local offer and extension of Personal Adviser support were now 
embedded in Children’s Services. This was helping to ensure that care 
leavers get support required, recently endorsed during a recent Ofsted 
inspection.  

The Briefing note also set out the background information to the House 
Project, Financial impact and the ‘Staying Close’ offer.  

In attendance at the meeting were Service users, Paris and Alex, together 
with staff from the House Project.  Paris and Alex spoke about their 
experience of their journey to independence with the help of the House 
Project, and staff spoke about their roles in supporting the young people.  

The House Project had helped create a supportive, and creative offer for 
children in care and care leavers of Coventry. The feedback from partners 
and the children and young people involved with the project had been 
positive. There is a great energy and creativity from the young people and 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

practitioners and a real sense of community. The young people had created 
a peer network and have helped one another to refurbish their homes. There 
was recognition in the Ofsted Inspection for the sense of community and 
support/participation that the House Project had within Coventry.  

The partnership with Citizen Housing Association was critical to the 
Coventry House Project. Citizen had pledged to provide properties to the 
young people on the project and they are also a steering group partner. 
There had been discussions with the Strategic Lead for Housing and a plan 
to reapproach all housing providers in Coventry given the success from 
cohort 1 and 2 of the Coventry Project.   

During discussion it was suggested that there was an opportunity to include 
‘Care Leaver’ as a protected characteristic and agreed that this be 
recommended to the Cabinet Member.  

The Board also discussed and agreed to ask the Cabinet Member to 
investigate the possibility of increasing the £2k setting up home grant for 
care leavers.  In addition, it was also agreed that it would be beneficial to 
engage with other housing providers in order to expand the accommodation 
offer.  

Councillor P Akhtar, in his role on the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Transport and Delivery Committee, undertook to investigate the possibility 
of securing free travel for Care Leavers as Manchester City Council currently 
do. On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Alex, Paris and all attendees 
for their excellent and informative presentation.  

 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
 
(a) Note the content of the report and presentation. 

 
(b) Commended all those involved in the House Project and expressed 

support for work being done to expand the Project. 
 
(c) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

investigate the possibility of the Council including ‘Care Leaver’ as a 
protected characteristic. 

 
(d) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 

encourage other social housing providers to be involved with the 
House Project. 

 
(e) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

and the Cabinet Member for Strategic Resource and Finance investigate 
the possibility of increasing the £2k Setting Up Home grant for Care 
Leavers 

 
16. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  

 
The Work Programme was noted including the addition of the Recommendation at 
Minute 14 above which would be included on the agenda for the February 2023 
meeting. 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

There were no outstanding issues.  
 

17. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.45 pm)  

  


